foreign subsidiaries. In particular, a significant portion of the Group’s revenue and costs are denominated in currencies other
than the Euro. Consequently, a significant portion of its revenue and costs is exposed to fluctuations in the exchange rates
between the Euro and other currencies. The Group uses forward exchange contracts (known in Italy as domestic currency
swaps) to reduce its exposure to the risks of short-term decreases in the value of its foreign currency denominated revenue.
For further details, see note 29.

When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Group negotiates the terms of the derivative to match
the terms of the hedged exposure. For hedges of forecast transactions, the derivative covers the period of exposure from the
point the cash flows of the transactions are forecasted up to the point of settlement of the resulting receivable that is
denominated in the foreign currency.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant.

The Group’s profit before tax is affected through the change in foreign in exchange rates as follows:

Change in foreign

exchange rates
Effect on profit

before tax

December 31, 2022  +5%   4,287
December 31, 2022  -5%   (4,798)
December 31, 2021  +5%   5,381
December 31, 2021  -5%   (5,113)
December 31, 2020  +5%   2,161
December 31, 2020  -5%   (2,447)

Natuzzi S.p.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in thousands of euros except as otherwise indicated)

F-63

As at December 31, 2022 and 2021 the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in foreign currency are
as follows:

Financial assets  31/12/22  31/12/21

Trade receivables   25,055   29,434
Cash and cash equivalents   45,820   48,014
Total financial assets   70,875   77,448

Financial liabilities  31/12/22  31/12/21

Long-term borrowings   461   611
Lease liabilities   35,602   37,643
Bank overdraft and short-term borrowings   14,668   24,783